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PROSCAN

BLUETOOTH MULTIMEDIA
SOUNDBAR / SPEAKER

MODEL NO.: PSP1740
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Please read these instructions thoroughly
before use and retain for future reference

PROSCAN, and the PROSCAN logo are trademarks used under license
by CURTIS INTERNATIONAL LTD. — www.proscan-brand.com.

Introduction

Thank you for choosing PROSCAN PSP1740 Bluetooth Speaker as your source for
entertainment! You can use this item with iPads, iPhones, iPods and many types of
smartphone to stream music. In order to get the best results when using the device,
please read this manual first before using.

Description
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Package Contents

1. Bluetooth Speaker
2. User Manual
3. Micro USB Cable

LED Status Specifications
Blue LED flashing & Blue LED solid Bluetooth Mode Bluetooth specification Bluetooth 5.0 (A2DP, HFP, AVRCP)
Blue & Green LED FM mode Bluetooth Range 33 10m)
Charging input voltage DC 5V =500mA
Green LED flashing Aux Mode Built-In Battery 1200mAh rechargeable lithium battery
Red LED Charging
Red LED off Full charged Battery life & charging ime may vary based on usage & types of devices used.
- NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
Red LED flashing Low battery

Troubleshooting

Speaker needs to be connected/

Unit doesn't connect to device ° :
re-paired to device

Atone is heard every few seconds Speaker needs to be charged

Unit will no power on Speaker needs to be charged

Speaker needs to be in Bluetooth mode

Unit doesn't control track(s)/volume
for full control

Unit distorts at high volume The devices' volume needs to be lowered

Care and Maintenance

Read the following recommendations before using the Bluetooth Speaker. Following
these you will be able to enjoy the product for many years.

Do not expose the Bluetooth Speakers to liquid, moisture or humidity to avoid the
product's intemal circuit being affected.

Do not use abrasive cleaning solvents to clean the device.

Do not expose the device to extremely high or low temperature as this will shorten the
life of electronic devices, destroy the battery or distort certain plastic parts.

Do not dispose of the device in a fire as it will result in an explosion.

Do not expose the device to contact with sharp objects as this will cause scratches
and damage.

Do not let the device fall on the floor. The intemnal circuit might get damaged.

DO not attempt to disassemble the device as it may get damaged if you are not
professional.

digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to fry to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

For service assistance and product information,

please call: 1-800-968-9853.

Curtis International Ltd.

7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3
www.curtisint.com

Features

Bluetooth enables simple wireless pairing with your bluetooth-enabled devices
Bluetooth v5.0

16 RGB LED light effects

FM Radio

Micro-USB port for battery recharge

3.5mm standard auxiliary input provides a simple wired connection to wide
variety of devices.

Built-in rechargeable battery

Safety Instructions

Keep the unit away from heat sources, direct sunlight, humidity, water and any other
liquids.

DO not operate the unit if it has been exposed to water, moisture or any other liquids
to prevent against electric shock, explosion and/or injury to yourself and damage to
the unit.

Do not use the unitif it has been dropped or damaged in any way.

Repairs to electrical equipment should only be performed by a qualified electrician.
Improper repairs may place the user at serious risk.

Do not use the unit with wet hands.

Do not put objects into any of the openings.

Keep the unit free from dust, lint, etc.

Do not use this unit for anything other than its intended use.

Keep the unit out of reach of children.

This product is not a toy.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Charging the Speaker

The speaker has built-in rechargeable battery. When the battery is drained out, speaker
would tum OFF automatically. please recharge the battery every time it drains out.

Attach the Micro USB cable to the unit and plug into any USB charger. If the unit is
completely discharged, it will take approximately 5 hours to fully charge at 5V/500mA.

The Red LED will iluminate during charging, when it has completed, the Red LED will
turn off. There will be a beep when the battery is low and needs to be recharged.

Please charge it completely before the first-time use.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

To make a warranty claim, please email support2@curtiscs.com or
call 1-800-968-9853.

90 day Warrant

This product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of original purchase. During this
period, your exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of this product or
component found to be defective, at our option; however, you are responsible
for all costs associated with returning the product to us. If the product or
component is no longer available, we will replace with a similar one of equal or
greater value. Prior to a replacement being sent, the product must be rendered
inoperable or returned to us.

This warranty does not cover glass, filters, wear from normal use, use not in
conformity with the printed directions., or damage to the product resulting from
accident, alteration, abuse, or misuse. This warranty extends only to the
original consumer purchaser or gift recipient. Keep the original sales receipt, as
proof of purchase is required to make a warranty claim. This warranty is void if
the product is used for other than single-family household use or subjected to
any voltage and waveform other than as on the specified rating on the label
(e.g., 120V~60Hz).

We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and consequential damages
caused by breach of express or implied warranty. Al liability is limited to the
amount of the purchase price. Every implied warranty, including any
statutory warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in
which case such warranty or condition is limited to the duration of this
written warranty. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have
other legal rights that vary depending on where you live. Some states or
provinces do not allow limitations on implied warranties or special, incidental, or
consequential damages, so the foregoing limitations may not apply to you.

For faster service, locate the model, type, and serial numbers on your
appliance.

ATTACH YOUR PROOF OF PURCHASE HERE, PROOF OF PURCHASE IS

REQUIRED TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE.

Please have the following information available when you contact the Support

Team:

. Name, address and telephone number.

. Model number and serial number.

. Aclear, detailed description of the problem.

. Proof of purchase including dealer or retailer name, address and date of
purchase.

Operation

Switch the Power Button to ON position to power on the speaker. A
voice message "Power On" will be announced and ready to pair. Further
switch to LIGHTS position to turn on the color changing LED light effects.
If an Aux (3.5 mm) cable is connected to the unit, the Blue LED will tum off, and the
Green LED will stay illuminated, notifying you, the unit s in Aux-In mode.

Switch the Power Button to OFF position to power off the speaker.

Bluetooth Mode

Pairing

The unit will go into "Pairing Mode" when the power is on. The blue
light is flashing on the operational mode indicator and ready for

pairing. Go into your Bluetooth device settings menu and look for
"Pro PSP1740" for pairing.

After the unit has paired and blue light become solid, it will re-connect
automatically when the unit is powered on and the device is in range.

Note: Bluetooth Timeout: 10 minutes. You can press and hold MODE
button to unpair your current device and search for new devices in
Bluetooth mode.

Begin Streaming Music

Use the controls on the connected Bluetooth device to select and begin
playing audio. Turn the volume control of the unit to control music
volume up or down.

FM Radio Mode

When the unit is ON, press the MODE button will turn on FM Radio
mode. The operational mode indicator changes to blue & green light.

Long press the mode buttom will auto search to next station. Press
twice to scan all stations and save it.

Press the MODE button again to switch the speaker back to
Bluetooth mode.

Aux-In Mode

Plug in the 3.5mm cable (not include) into the unit. The other end is
connected to your device. The speaker will automatically switch to
Aux Mode. The green LED will be flashing when in "Aux" mode.

Please note music and volume can be controlled by your device.
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PROSCAN

BARRE DE SON BLUETOOTH / HAUT-
PARLEUR MULTIMEDIA

N ° DE MODELE: PSP1740
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions
avant utilisation et conserver pour référence future

PROSCAN et le logo PROSCAN sont des marques de commerce utilisées

sous licence par CURTIS INTERNATIONAL LTD. — www.proscan-brand.com.

Etat des LED
LED bleue clignotante et LED bleue solide Mode Bluetooth
DEL bleue et verte Mode FM

LED verte clignotante Mode auxiliaire

DEL rouge Mise en charge
LED rouge éteinte Complétement chargé
LED rouge clignotante Batterie faible

Dépannage

Le haut-parleur doit étre connecté /

L'unité ne se connecte pas a 'appareil e
p P réappairé a 'appareil

Un ton est entendu toutes les quelques

Le haut-parleur doit étre chargé
secondes

L'unité ne s'allume pas Le haut-parleur doit étre chargé

L'unité ne contrdle pas les pistes / le Le haut-parleur doit étre en mode
volume Bluetooth pour un contrdle total

L'unité se déforme & volume élevé Le volume des appareils doit étre réduit

Entretien et maintenance

Lisez les recommandations suivantes avant d'utiliser le haut-parleur Bluetooth. Aprés
cela, vous pourrez profiter du produit pendant de nombreuses années.

o Nexposez pas les haut-parleurs Bluetooth & des liquides, de [humidité ou de
Ihumidité pour éviter que le circuit interne du produit ne soit affecté.

N'utilisez pas de solvants de nettoyage abrasifs pour nettoyer 'appareil.

N'exposez pas I'appareil a des températures extrémement élevées ou basses car cela
raccourcira la durée de vie des appareils électroniques, détruira la batterie ou
déformera certaines pieces en plastique.

Ne jetez pas I'appareil au feu car cela entrainerait une explosion.

N'exposez pas I'appareil a un contact avec des objets tranchants car cela provoquerait
des rayures et des dommages.

Ne laissez pas 'appareil tomber surle sol. Le circuit interne pourrait étre endommage.
N'essayez pas de démonter 'appareil car il pourrait étre endommagé si vous n'étes
pas professionnel.

Introduction

Merci d'avoir choisi le haut-parleur Bluetooth PROSCAN PSP1740comme source de
divertissement! Vous pouvez utiliser cet élément avec des iPads, iPhones, iPods et de
nombreux types de smartphones pour diffuser de la musique. Afin d‘obtenir les meilleurs
résultats lors de 'utilisation de I appareil, veuillez lire ce manuel avant d'utiliser.

La description

Contréle du volume

Indicateur
de mode
opérationnel

Alimentation DC | AUX Bouton de mode
/Lumigre  IN IN Bluetooth/Radio

Bout )
outon Indicateur de

charge de la batterie

Contenu du colis

1. Haut-parleur Bluetooth
2. Manuel de ['Utilisateur
3. Céble de charge micro USB

Caractéristiques

o o

-

Bluetooth permet un jumelage sans fil simple avec vos appareils compatibles
Bluetooth

Bluetooth v5.0

16 effets lumineux LED

Radio FM

Port micro-USB pour recharger la batterie

L'entrée auxiliaire standard de 3,5 mm fournit une connexion filaire simple a
une grande variété d'appareils.

Batterie rechargeable intégrée

Consignes de sécurité

-

-

Tenez I'appareil éloigné des sources de chaleur, de la lumiére directe du soleil, de
I'humidité, de I'eau et de tout autre liquide.

Ne pas faire fonctionner I'unité si elle a été exposée a I'eau, I'humidité ou
tout o liquides ther pour prévenir contre les chocs électriques, d' explosion et/ ou de
vous blesser et d' endommager I'appareil.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil s'il est tombé ou est endommagé de quelque fagon que ce
soit.

Les réparations de I'équipement électrique ne doivent étre effectuées que par un
électricien qualifié. Des réparations incorrectes peuvent mettre ['utilisateur en danger.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec les mains mouillées.

Ne placez aucun objet dans aucune des ouvertures.

Gardez I'appareil & 'abri de la poussiére, des peluches, efc.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour autre chose que son utilisation prévue.

Gardez I'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

Ce produit n'est pas un jouet.

MODE D'EMPLOI

Charger le haut-parleur

Le haut-parleur a une batterie rechargeable intégrée. Lorsque la batterie est déchargée,
le haut-parleur s'éteint automatiquement. veuillez recharger la batterie a chaque fois
qu'elle se vide.

Branchez le céable micro USB sur I'appareil et branchez-le sur n'importe quel chargeur
USB. Si I'unité est complétement déchargée, il faudra environ 5 heures pour charger
complétement a 5V /500 mA.

La LED rouge s'allumera pendant la charge, lorsqu'elle sera terminée, la LED rouge
s'éteindra. Il y aura un bip lorsque la batterie est faible et doit étre rechargée.

Veuillez le charger completement avant la premiére utilisation.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE PRODUIT

Pour faire une demande de garantie, veuillez envoyer un courriel électronique

a support2@curtiscs.com ou appeler le 1-800-968-9853.

90 jours de garantie

Caractéristiques
Spécification Bluetooth Bluetooth 5.0 (A2DP, HFP, AVRCP)
Portée Bluetooth 331t (10m)
Tension d'entrée de charge DC 5V = 500mA
P Batterie au lithium rechargeable de
Batterie intégrée 1200 mAh

Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant une
période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours & compter de la date d'achat d'origine.
Pendant cette période, votre seul recours est la réparation ou le remplacement de
ce produit ou composant jugé défectueux, a notre choix; Cependant, vous étes
responsable de tous les colts associés au retour du produit. Si le produit ou le
composant n'est plus disponible, nous le remplacerons par un produit similaire de
valeur égale ou supérieure. Avant I'envoi d'un produit de remplacement, le produit

L'autonomie et le temps de charge de la batterie peuvent varier en fonction de ['utilisation
et des types d'appareils utilisés.

REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil
numérique de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites
sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére des utilisations et peut émettre
de I'énergie radiofréquence et, s'l n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux
ir i peut provoquer des ir nuisibles aux communications radio.
Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie qu'aucune interférence ne se produira dans une
installation particuliere. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la
réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant puis en rallumant

doit étre rendu inutilisable ou nous étre renvoyé.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas le verre, les filtres, I'usure normale, une utilisation
non conforme aux instructions imprimées, ni les dommages matériels résultant
d'un accident, d'une altération, d’une utilisation abusive ou abusive. Cette garantie
s'applique uniquement & 'acheteur initial ou au destinataire du cadeau. Conservez
le recu de vente original, car une preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour faire une
réclamation de garantie. Cette garantie est annulée si le produit est utilisé pour un
usage autre que domestique ou s'il est soumis a une tension ou une forme d'onde

autre que celle indiquée sur I'étiquette (par exemple, 120V ~ 60Hz).

I'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger les interférences par une
ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

- Augmentez la distance entre [équipement et le récepteur.

Connectez I'équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur
est connecté.
Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté pour obtenir de |'aide

Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie
responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit de ['ufilisateur a utiliser

Nous excluons toute réclamation pour des dommages spéciaux, accessoires et
consécutifs causés par une violation de la garantie explicite ou implicite. Toute
responsabilité est limitée au montant du prix d'achat. Toute garantie implicite, y
compris toute garantie légale ou condition de qualitt marchande ou
d'adéquation a un usage particulier, est refusée sauf dans la mesure ot la loi
I'interdit, auquel cas cette garantie ou condition est limitée a la durée de
cette garantie écrite. Cette garantie vous confére des droits légaux spécifique.
Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits légaux qui varient selon votre lieu de résidence.
Certains états ou provinces n'autorisant pas les limitations de garanties implicites
ou de dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, les limitations ci-dessus

I'équipement.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est
soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et

(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences pouvant
entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Pour une assistance technique et des informations sur le produit,
veuillez appeler le: 1-800-968-9853.

Curtis International Ltd.

7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3
www.curtisint.com

peuvent ne pas vous concerner.

Pour un service plus rapide, trouver le modele, le type et les numéros de série sur

votre appareil.

JOIGNEZ VOTRE PREUVE D'ACHAT ICI, UNE PREUVE D'ACHAT EST

NECESSAIRE POUR OBTENIR UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE.
Veuillez avoir l'nformation suivantes lorsque vous contactez I'équipe
d'assistance :

+ Nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone.

+ Numéro de modéle et numéro de série.

+ Une description claire et détaillée du probléme.

+ Preuve d'achat comprenant le nom, l'adresse et la date d'achat du revendeur ou

du détaillant.

Opération

+ Mettez le bouton d'alimentation en position ON pour allumer le haut-
parleur. Un message vocal "Power On" sera annoncé et prét & étre couplé.
Basculez ensuite vers la position LIGHTS pour activer les effets de lumiére
LED a changement de couleur.

+ Si un cable Aux (3,5 mm) est connecté & l'unité, la LED bleue s'éteindra
etla LED verte restera allumée, vous informant que l'unité est en mode
Aux-In.

* Mettez le bouton d'alimentation en position OFF pour éteindre le haut-
parleur.

Mode Bluetooth

Jumelage

L'appareil passera en "mode d'appairage” lorsqu'il sera sous tension. Le
voyant bleu clignote sur l'indicateur de mode opérationnel et prét pour le
jumelage. Allez dans le menu des parameétres de votre appareil Bluetooth
et recherchez "Pro PSP1740" pour I'appairage.

Une fois que I'appareil est appairé et que le voyant bleu devient solide, il
se reconnectera automatiquement lorsque I'appareil est sous tension et
que I'appareil est a portée.

Remarque : Délai Bluetooth : 10 minutes. Vous pouvez appuyer sur le
bouton MODE et le maintenir enfoncé pour dissocier votre appareil actuel
et rechercher de nouveaux appareils en mode Bluetooth.

Commencez a diffuser de la musique

Utilisez les commandes de I'appareil Bluetooth connecté pour
sélectionner et commencer la lecture audio. Tournez la commande de
volume de l'appareil pour augmenter ou diminuer le volume de la
musique.

Mode radio FM

Lorsque I'appareil est allumé, appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour activer
le mode radio FM. L'indicateur de mode de fonctionnement passe au
bleu et au vert.

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton de mode pour rechercher
automatiquement la station suivante. Appuyez deux fois pour balayer
toutes les stations et I'enregistrer.

Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton MODE pour remettre ['enceinte en
mode Bluetooth.

Mode Aux-In

Branchez le cable de 3,5 mm (non inclus) dans I'appareil. L'autre
extrémité est connectée a votre appareil. Le haut-parleur passera
automatiquement en mode Aux. La LED verte clignotera en mode
"Aux".

Veuillez noter que la musique et le volume peuvent étre controlés par
votre appareil.




